History of experience adjustments for the current and previous four periods is as follows:

Pension schemes:
2012

£m
2011

£m
2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m

Defined benefit obligation  (304.6)  (280.5)  (284.3)  (251.3)  (267.3)
Plan assets  237.3  234.8  205.6  159.7  198.9
Deficit  (67.3)  (45.7)  (78.7)  (91.6)  (68.4)
Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities  2.4  0.7  4.1  2.6  (1.6)
Percentage of scheme liabilities (0.8%) (0.2%) (1.4%) (1.0%) 0.6%
Experience adjustments on scheme assets  (19.5)  10.4  37.9  (53.3)  (18.3)
Percentage of scheme assets (8.2%) 4.4% 18.4% (33.4%) (9.2%)

Post-employment benefits:
2012

£m
2011

£m
2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m

Benefit obligation  (1.5)  (5.7)  (5.6)  (5.5)  (5.4)
Experience adjustments on benefit obligation  —  —  —  —  —

The cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised since 3 May 2004 in the statement of comprehensive income is a £27.1m loss
(2011: £6.0m gain). The amount prior to 3 May 2004 is not determinable as valuations were performed under different accounting and
actuarial bases.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:
 (Increase)/decrease

 in liability

 2012
 £m

2011
 £m

0.25% points increase in discount rate  13.1  11.6
0.25% points increase in inflation assumption  (13.1)  (11.2)
Additional one year increase to life expectancy  (8.4)  (6.3)

10 Taxation
2012 2011

Consolidated income statement

Before
 exceptional

items
£m

Exceptional
 items

£m
Total

£m

Before
 exceptional

 items
£m

Exceptional
 items

£m
Total

£m

Income tax
Corporation tax before exceptional items  38.1  —  38.1  38.0  —  38.0
Recoverable on exceptional items  —  (0.9)  (0.9)  —  (0.7)  (0.7)
Current income tax  38.1  (0.9)  37.2  38.0  (0.7)  37.3
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  (1.8)  (0.5)  (2.3)  —  —  —

 36.3  (1.4)  34.9  38.0  (0.7)  37.3
Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  1.7  (8.5)  (6.8)  (1.6)  (6.8)  (8.4)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  —  6.8  6.8  —  (6.0)  (6.0)
Tax credit in respect of rate change  —  (12.2)  (12.2)  —  (12.9)  (12.9)

 1.7  (13.9)  (12.2)  (1.6)  (25.7)  (27.3)
Tax charge in the income statement  38.0  (15.3)  22.7  36.4  (26.4)  10.0

 Greene King plc Annual report 2012

72

Financial statements

10 Taxation continued

Group statement of comprehensive income
2012

£m
2011

£m

Deferred tax
(Loss)/gain on actuarial valuation of pension liability  (7.9)  5.0
Net (loss) on revaluation on cash flow hedges  (20.3)  (2.0)
Tax charge in respect of rate change 3.2 3.8

 (25.0)  6.8

Group statement of changes in equity
2012

£m
2011

£m

Deferred tax
Share-based payment – future taxable benefit  (0.3)  (0.7)
Tax charge in respect of rate change 0.2 —
Deferred tax reported in equity  (0.1)  (0.7)
Income tax
Share-based payments – current taxable benefit  (0.2)  —
Total tax reported in equity  (0.3)  (0.7)

Reconciliation of income tax expense for period
The effective rate of taxation is lower than the full rate of corporation tax. The differences are explained below:

2012
£m

2011
£m

Profit before tax  125.1  116.8
Profit before tax multiplied by standard rate corporation tax 25.8% (2011: 27.8%)  32.3  32.5
Effects of:
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  2.4  1.0
Exceptional deferred tax credit on indexation of properties  (4.3)  (1.4)
Exceptional tax credit in respect of rate change  (12.2)  (12.9)
Tax credit on intra group transactions  —  (3.2)
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – income tax  (2.3)  —
Adjustment in respect of prior periods – deferred tax charge/(credit)  6.8  (6.0)
Income tax expense reported in the income statement  22.7  10.0

Deferred tax
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

2012
£m

2011
£m

Deferred tax liability
Accelerated capital allowances 47.1 51.4
Rolled over gains and property revaluation 103.6 111.7

150.7 163.1
Deferred tax asset
Pensions and post–employment medical benefits (16.4) (13.3)
Other accruals and deferred income (2.7) (2.9)
Derivatives (47.1) (29.0)
Share-based payment (2.4) (1.9)
Tax losses carried forward (2.0) (1.6)

(70.6) (48.7)
Net deferred tax liability 80.1 114.4

Notes to the accounts continued

Financial statements

www.greeneking.co.uk 73

10 Taxation continued
The deferred tax included in the income statement is as follows:

2012 2011

Deferred tax in the income statement

Before
exceptional

items
£m

Exceptional
items

£m
Total

£m

Before
exceptional

items
£m

Exceptional
items

£m
Total

£m

Accelerated capital allowances (1.1) (3.9) (5.0) (2.9) (4.1) (7.0)
Rolled over gains and property revaluations — (11.4) (11.4) — (23.2) (23.2)
Pensions and post-employment medical benefit 2.7 1.1 3.8 2.2 1.4 3.6
Share-based payments (0.4) — (0.4) (0.9) — (0.9)
Tax losses carried forward 0.5 0.1 0.6 — — —
Other temporary differences — 0.2 0.2 — 0.2 0.2
Deferred tax expense 1.7 (13.9) (12.2) (1.6) (25.7) (27.3)

The movements on deferred tax assets and liabilities during the period are shown below:

Deferred tax liabilities

Accelerated
capital

allowances
£m

Rolled over
gains and
property

revaluation
£m

Total
£m

At 2 May 2010 57.3 126.5 183.8
Credit to the income statement (7.0) (23.2) (30.2)
Acquired 1.1 8.4 9.5
At 1 May 2011 51.4 111.7 163.1
Credit to the income statement (5.0) (11.4) (16.4)
Acquired 0.7 3.3 4.0
At 29 April 2012 47.1 103.6 150.7

Deferred tax assets

Pensions
and post-

employment
medical
benefits

£m

Other
accruals

and
deferred

income
£m

Derivatives
£m

Share-based
payments

£m

Tax
losses

carried
forward

£m
Total

£m

At 2 May 2010 (23.6) (3.1) (29.1) (0.3) — (56.1)
Charge/(credit) to equity/comprehensive income 6.7 — 0.1 (0.7) — 6.1
Charge/(credit) to the income statement 3.6 0.2 — (0.9) — 2.9
Acquired — — — — (1.6) (1.6)
At 1 May 2011 (13.3) (2.9) (29.0) (1.9) (1.6) (48.7)
Credit to equity/comprehensive income (6.9) — (18.1) (0.1) — (25.1)
Charge/(credit) to the income statement 3.8 0.2 — (0.4) 0.6 4.2
Acquired — — — — (1.0) (1.0)
At 29 April 2012 (16.4) (2.7) (47.1) (2.4) (2.0) (70.6)

There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by Greene King plc to its shareholders.

Factors that may affect future tax charges
In addition to the reduction in the rate of corporation tax from 26% to 24% during the period it is proposed to reduce the rate by 1% per
annum to 22% by 1 April 2014. These further reductions had not been substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and consequently are
not included in these financial statements. The effect of these proposals would be to reduce the deferred tax liability by a further £6.7m.

 Greene King plc Annual report 2012